

# 23-0804-CV

---

## United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

---

40 DAYS FOR LIFE, a nonprofit corporation of the State of Texas, WHITE  
PLAINS 40 DAYS FOR LIFE, as unincorporated association of the State  
of New York, OKSANA HULINSKY, REGINA CREARY MOLINELLI,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

JANE DOE, SALLY ROE,

*Plaintiffs,*

– v. –

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### **BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

CHRISTOPHER A. FERRARA  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
148-29 Cross Island Parkway  
Whitestone, New York 11357  
(718) 357-1040

MICHAEL MCHALE  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
10506 Burt Circle, Suite 110  
Omaha, Nebraska 68114  
(402) 501-8586

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*



---

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, TERRANCE RAYNOR, Acting Commissioner of the Westchester Department of Public Safety, in his official capacity, NEW ROCHELLE POLICE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF WHITE PLAINS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, GEORGE LATIMER, Chief Executive of the County of Westchester, in his official capacity,

*Defendants.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 2.61 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW AS TO ALL ISSUES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	30
I. The District Court Erred In Ruling That Hulinsky And Molinelli Lack Standing To Challenge Chapter 425.31(a), (d), (e), (f) and (h) And That 40DFL and WP-40 DFL Lack Any Standing. ....	30
A. The District Court ignored the factual record and binding precedent in ruling that Hulinsky and Molinelli lack pre-enforcement standing.....	30
B. The District Court Ignored The Record And Controlling Precedent In Finding That 40DFL and WP-40DFL Lack Organizational Standing. ....	37
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits. ....	40
A. Chapter 425 is Content-Based. ....	41
B. Chapter 425 would fail intermediate scrutiny.....	51
C. Chapter 425’s challenged provisions are unconstitutionally vague. ....	54
D. Chapter 425 is overly broad.....	60
III. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Ongoing Irreparable Harm.....	61
IV. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Favor a Preliminary Injunction.....	61

CONCLUSION.....62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.H. by & through Hester v. French*, 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021) .....6

*Abbott v. Perez*, 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....8

*Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo*, 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....40

*Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Kelly*, 9 F.4th 1219, 1247 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 44, 45

*Bell v. Keating*, 697 F.3d 445, 450 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 55, 56

*Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.*, 466 U.S. 485(1984).....6

*Brown v. City of Pittsburgh*, 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) .....53

*Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n*, 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....50

*City of Chicago v. Morales*, 527 U.S. 41 (1999) ..... 54, 57

*Coates v. Cincinnati*, 402 U.S. 611 (1971)..... 29, 46, 55, 56

*Connecticut Parents Union v. Russell-Tucker*, 8 F.4th 167 (2d Cir. 2021) 18, 19, 39

*Counterman v. Colorado*, 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023).....47

*De Dandrade v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 367 F. Supp. 3d 174  
 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....37

*Dorman v. Satti*, 862 F.2d 432 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 29, 41, 50, 58, 60

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....61

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....54

*Gaughan v. City of Cleveland*, 212 F. App’x 405 (6th Cir. 2007) (unpublished) ...55

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 58, 59, 60

*Hartford Courant Co., LLC v. Carroll*, 986 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2021) .....61

*Havens v. Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363, 379 (1982).....27

*Hill v. Colorado*, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) ..... 22, 56

*Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.*, 515  
U.S. 557 (1995) .....6

*Kolender v. Lawson*, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 57, 58

*Kramer v. Price*, 712 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 1983), *on reh’g*, 723 F.2d 1164  
(5th Cir. 1984) ..... 55, 56

*Long Island Gynecological Servs., P.C. v. Murphy*, 298 A.D.2d 504, 74 N.Y.S. 2d  
776 (2d Dep’t 2002) .....51

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.*, 512 U.S. 754 (1994) .....41

*Majors v. Abell*, 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) .....53

*Massachusetts v. Oakes*, 491 U.S. 576 (1989).....60

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... *passim*

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh*, 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....32

*National Institute for Family Life Assoc. v. Becerra*, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018). .....44

*New York by James v. Griep*, 11 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2021).....42

*New York C.L. Union v. New York City Transit Auth.*, 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)  
.....40

*New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Operation Rescue Nat’l*, 273 F.3d 184  
 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 16, 28, 51, 60

*New York Progress & Prot. v. Walsh*, 733 F.3d 483, 488 (2d Cir. 2013).....61

*New York v. Griep*, 991 F.3d 81 (2d Cir.), *reh'g granted and opinion vacated sub nom. People v. Griep*, 997 F.3d 1258 (2d Cir. 2021), and *on reh'g sub nom. New York by James v. Griep*, 11 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... *passim*

*Niemotko v. State of Md.*, 390 U.S. 268 (1951) .....50

*Nnebe v. Daus*, 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) .....39

*People v. Golb*, 23 N.Y.3d 455 (2014) .....60

*People v. Lagano*, 39 N.Y.3d 108, 201 N.E.3d 791 (2022) .....25

*People v. Richards*, 22 Misc. 3d 798 (Crim. Ct. 2008) .....24

*Picard v. Magliano*, 42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022) ..... 5, 31,32, 33

*Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley*, 408 U.S. 92 (1972) ..... 41, 48

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 23, 28

*Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....61

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 473 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 31, 32

*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) ..... *passim*

*Thornhill v. State of Alabama*, 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....59

*United States v. Dinwiddie*, 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996) .....59

*United States v. O'Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....23

*United States v. Scott*, 958 F. Supp. 761 (D. Conn. 1997) .....41

*United States v. Stevens*, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) ..... 23, 60

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.*, 455 U.S. 489 (1974) 56

*VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Town of Berlin*, 593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010) .....54

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.*, 484 U.S. 383 (1988) ..... 31, 61

*Vitagliano v. County of Westchester*, 71 F.4th 130  
 (2nd Cir. 2023) ..... 8, 22, 26, 31, 32

**STATUTES**

Chapter 425 of the Laws of Westchester County

§§425.31(a), (c), (d), (e) (f) and (h)..... *passim*

Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act,18 U.S.C. § 248 .....10

18 U.S.C. § 248(e)(4).....11

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. §§1331 and 1343 .....1

42 U.S.C. §1983 .....1

City Act, N.Y., Code § 10-1003, New York City, N.Y., Code § 10-1003.....12

N.Y. Penal Law § 140.10.....50

N.Y. Penal Law § 240.26.....12
